

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 17-0317

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CODY TYLER SMITH,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR CLARKE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MONTY W. FRANKLIN, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

THOMAS E. BAKKE
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
Thomas.Bakke@iowa.gov

MICHELLE RIVERA
Clarke County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Police were Conducting a Bona Fide Community Caretaker Activity When They Seized Smith to Determine His Well-Being Following His Late Night Crash into a Ditch.	11
A. Checking the Well-Being of a Driver who Crashed Their Vehicle is a Bona Fide Community Caretaking Activity.....	14
1. Emergency-aid encompasses checking the welfare of an individual recently involved in a vehicular collision.	15
2. Attempting to help a relative locate a person recently involved in a vehicular collision acts as a public servant. .	19
B. The Public’s Interest in Providing Prompt Medical Attention to Those Whose Well-Being may be in Jeopardy Significantly Outweighs the Minimal Intrusion that Occurred in this Case.	21
C. The Iowa Constitution Should Not be Interpreted to Prevent Bona Fide Community Caretaking Activities from being Performed when the Circumstances Would Otherwise Pass Scrutiny Under the Existing Federal Framework.	24
1. This court should not follow an Illinois Appellate District case not even recognized as good law in Illinois.	24
2. This case provides an inadequate vehicle for determining if the now abrogated Utah precedent should be adopted in Iowa.	26

3. Smith would receive no benefit from this Court adopting Massachusetts’s “complicating elements” requirement, and our Courts already require a similar showing. 28

4. Smith provides insufficient reasons to part way with the existing community caretaker framework..... 29

CONCLUSION 32

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

Cady v. Dombrowski, 413 U.S. 433 (1973) 13, 17

State Cases

City of Highland Park v. Lee, 291 Ill.App.3d 48, 683 N.E.2d 962
(2nd Dist. 1997)..... 24

Commonwealth v. Canavan, 40 Mass. App. Ct. 642,
667 N.E.2d 264 (1996) 28

Cowart v. Widener, 287 Ga. 622, 697 S.E.2d 779 (2010) 16, 17

Koenigs v. Thome, 226 Minn. 14, 31 N.W.2d 534 (1948).....16

Nelson v. Glover, 231 Mich. 229, 203 N.W. 840 (1925)..... 16, 17

People v. Dittmar, 954 N.E.2d 263 (Ill. App. 2nd Dist. 2011)..... 25

People v. Luedemann, 222 Ill.2d 530, 857 N.E.2d 187 (2006) 25

People v. Mitchell, 355 Ill.App.3d. 1030, 824 N.E.2d 642
(2nd Dist. 2005)..... 25

Provo City v. Warden, 844 P.2d 360 (Utah Ct. App. 1992) 26

State v. Anderson, 362 P.3d 1232 (Utah 2015) 26

State v. Anderson, 417 N.W.2d 411 (Wis. Ct. App. 1987)13

State v. Carlson, 548 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 1996)13

State v. Casey, No. 09-0979, 2010 WL 2090858
(Iowa Ct. App. May 26, 2010) 20, 28, 29

State v. Coleman, 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017)..... 24

State v. Crawford, 659 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 2003)13, 14, 19, 29

State v. Ferguson, No. E1999-01302-CCA-R3-CD,
2000 WL 1100223 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 3, 2000).....16

<i>State v. Gocken</i> , 71 Wash. 267, 857 P.2d 1074 (1993)	22
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 533 P.2d 1143 (Ariz. 1975)	31
<i>State v. Kern</i> , 831 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 2013)	17
<i>State v. Kersh</i> , 313 N.W.2d 566 (Iowa 1981)	31
<i>State v. Kreps</i> , 650 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2002)	12
<i>State v. Kurth</i> , 813 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2012)	9, 13, 14, 29, 30, 31
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 726 N.W.2d 371 (Iowa 2007).....	12
<i>State v. McCormick</i> , 494 S.W.3d 673 (Tenn. 2016)	31
<i>State v. Mireles</i> , 133 Idaho 690, 991 P.2d 878 (1999).....	17
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 498 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 1993).....	13, 19, 30
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 609 N.W.2d 502 (Iowa 2000).....	19
<i>State v. Oxley</i> , 503 A.2d 756 (N.H. 1985).....	31
<i>State v. Pals</i> , 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011)	12
<i>State v. Pinkham</i> , 565 A.2d 318 (Me. 1989)	30
<i>State v. Price</i> , 237 N.W.2d 813 (Iowa 1976)	27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Reinders</i> , 690 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 2004)	12
<i>State v. Rohde</i> , 22 Neb. App. 926, 864 N.W.2d 704 (2015)	22
<i>State v. Sellers</i> , No. 14-0521, 2015 WL 1055087 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 11, 2015).....	30
<i>State v. Tague</i> , 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004)	17, 31
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 630 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2001).....	12
<i>State v. Washington</i> , No. W2009-01480-CCA-R3CD, 2011 WL 3330332 (Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 3, 2011)	15

Federal Statute

Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....12

State Statute

Article I, section 8 of the Iowa Constitution..... 12, 13

Other Authorities

Concussion Symptoms and Causes, Mayo Clinic Staff,
[http://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/concussion/
symptoms-causes/dxc-20273155](http://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/concussion/symptoms-causes/dxc-20273155) (last accessed July 14, 2017).....16
